ENROLLED SENATE

RESOLUTION NO. 79 By: Lawler, Adelson, Aldridge,
Anderson, Barrington, Bass,
Branan, Brogdon, Cain,
Capps, Coates, Coffee,
Corn, Crain, Crutchfield,
Fasley, Eason McIntyre,
Fisher, Ford, Garrison,
Gumm, Harrison, Hobson,
Johnson (Constance),
Johnson (Mike), Jolley,
Justice, Lamb, Laster,
Laughlin, Leftwich,
Lerblance, Mazzei, Morgan,
Myers, Nichols, Paddack,
Pruitt, Rabon, Reynolds,
Riley, Shurden, Taylor,
Wilcoxson, Williamson,
Wilson and Wyrick

A Resolution designating April 5, 2006, as “4-H Day”
at the Oklahoma State Capitol; urging the people of
the state to become more aware of this special
program; and directing distribution.

WHEREAS, 4-H is a community of young people across America who
are learning leadership, citizenship, and life skills. As the
largest youth organization in Oklahoma, 4-H has reached nearly
150,000 youth between the ages of five and nineteen during the past
year through the fourfold development of the “Head, Heart, Hands,
and Health” of every member; and

WHEREAS, 4-H in Oklahoma claims 990 youth volunteers and 3,388
adult volunteers. The value of the volunteers’ community service is
an estimated $789,791 investment annually in the future we all
share; and

WHEREAS, 4-H, as part of the Oklahoma Cooperative Extension
Service, is a program where youth learn together in all kinds of
projects, events, and activities. For more than 100 years, 4-H has
been helping youth and adults learn, grow and work together.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 2ND SESSION
OF THE 50TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE:

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate designates April 5, 2006, as “4-H
Day” at the Oklahoma State Capitol and welcomes 4-H personnel and
all associated with them to their State Capitol.



THAT the Oklahoma State Senate urges the people of the state to
take advantage of the opportunity to become more aware of this
special program which gives youth the chance to learn together and
on their own as part of 4-H and join in recognizing the unique
partnership between our county, state, and federal governments and
our Land-Grant University System.

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to the Department
of Agricultural Education, Communications and 4-H Youth Development
at Oklahoma State University and the Oklahoma Cooperative Extension
Service at Oklahoma State University.

Adopted by the Senate the 5th day of April, 2006.

Presiding Officer of the Senate
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